clothing and textiles in second cycle and tertiary institutions in 
the Ho Municipality. The population of small-scale clothing 
industries is sixty-six (66) and teachers teaching Clothing and 
Textiles are forty-seven (47) in the Municipality which total 
one hundred and thirteen (113). 

Data samples were obtained using a combination of 
questionnaire and direct observational guides were used to 
collect the required data from Small scale clothing industries 
operators for analysis. A structured interview guide with both 
open and closed ended questions were designed to find out the